
 

All Pond marketing materials are printed on papers containing post-consumer recycled fibers and are FSC Certified. 

 

February 23, 2022 
 
Mr. Tim Callanan 
County Manager 
Effingham County Board of Commissioners 
601 N. Laurel Street 
Springfield, Georgia 31329 
 
RE:  Stormwater Master Plan | Task Order No. 22-005 – Change Order No. 4: Additional Field Data Collection and Conditions 
Assessment 
 
Dear Mr. Callanan:  
 
Pond respectfully requests your approval of Change Order No. 4 as it relates to the Stormwater Master Plan | Task Order 
No. 22-005.  Through the model development in Task 2 Pond has identified an additional 126 structures that were not 
associated with road crossing that intersected the public hydroline data. Collecting this data will make the County’s 
stormwater inventory more complete and allow for better assessment of infrastructure that may require improvements. 
Pond is requesting an additional $40,000 to complete the additional data collection and the associated conditions 
assessment of the newly collected data.  The breakdown is as follows: 
 

Project:    Stormwater Master Plan | Task Order No. 22-005  

Contract Date:    May 19, 2022       

Change Order Effective Date:  _______________      

Change Order Issued to:  Pond & Company      
    49 Park of Commerce Way, Suite 203    
    Savannah, Georgia 31405     
     

ITEM NO. DESCRIPTION UNITS BID QTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL 

1 Additional Data Collection and Conditions 
Assessment 

Hours 267 $150 $40,000.00 

 TOTAL    $40,000.00 

 
The original Contract Sum was ............................................................................................................... $220,600.00 

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders .............................................................................. $54,954.48 

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was................................................................................. $275,554.48 

The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order ...................................................................... $40,000.00 

The new Contract Sum including this Change Order will be .................................................................. $315,554.48 

The Contract Time will be increased by _0_ days 

The Time allowed for completion is therefore __N/A  _  



 
 
 

Page 2 

 

We thank you for your consideration of this Change Order and look forward to the opportunity to continue to partner with 
Effingham County on this and future projects. 
 
Pond & Company 
 
 
 
Chris Fagerstrom, PE     Melissa Phillips 
Associate Principal | Director of Water Resources  Business Development Manager 
Project Manager       Client Liaison 
 
 
Please indicate your ACCEPTANCE below to approve the authorized changes to this Contract. 
 
Owner 
Effingham County Board of Commissioners   
601 N. Laurel Street  
Springfield, Georgia 31329      
 
Name:  Wesley Corbitt, Chairman    
 
Signature:        
 
Date:         
 
Attested by: 
 
Name: Stephanie Johnson, County Clerk   
 
Signature:        
 
Date:         
 
 
Consultant 
Pond & Company 
49 Park of Commerce Way, Suite 203 
Savannah, Georgia 31405 
 
Name:         
 
Signature:        
 
Date:         
 


